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CLERK’S OFACE

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY
AUTHORITY (LakeForestEastCACR),

Petitioner,
V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Respondent.

KennethW. Funk
Deutsch,Levy & Engel
225 WestWashingtonStreet
Suite 1700
Chicago,IL 60606

OCT 1 5 20C3

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
ControlBoard a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, copiesof which
areherewithservedupon you.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Divisionof Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:October13,2004

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR])
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

STATE OF ~LUNO~S
PoHution ContrO’ Board

PCBNo. 05- “7
(UST Appeal— NinetyDay Extension)

NOTICE



CLERK’S OFFic~

OCT 15 2063
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD STATE OF ILUNOiS

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Contro’ Boarc~

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY )
AUTHORITY (LakeForestEastCACR), )

Petitioner, )
v. ) PCBNo.05-

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) ((JSTAppeal— NinetyDay Extension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(I) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantan extensionofthethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto January12, 2005,or any otherdatenot morethana total ofonehundredtwenty-five

(125) daysfrom thedateofserviceoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,the’

Illinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On September1, 2004, theIllinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On September30, 2004,thePetitionermadea written requestto theIllinois EPA

for an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, askingtheIllinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Board extendthethirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days.

Documentsprovided by the Petitionerrepresentedthat the final decisionwas received on

September8, 2004. (Exhibit B)
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3. Theadditional time requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor ahearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allowthe partiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthat maybe necessaryto resolvethismatter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor aninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

~
AssistantCounsel ~

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Divisionof LegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:October13,-2004 -

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 21 7-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

7002 3150 0000 1113 5Ei61

illinois StateToll HighwayAuthority RECEIVED
Attention: JeffreyS. Dailey, P.E. QCD
2700 OgdenAvenue QLJ 8 2004
DownersGrove,IL 60515

OASIS PROJECTMGR.
Re: LPC #0970805037--LakeCounty

LakeForest/ LakeForestOasisEast
Tn-StateTollway (1-94),Northbound
LUST IncidentNo. 941628,941813,20011643,20021646,20030822
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Dailey:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheCorrectiveAction
CompletionReportsubmittedfor the above-referencedincident. This informationis datedApril 22, 2004
andwasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on May 7, 2004. Citationsin this letterarefrom theEnvironmental
ProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35 111. Adm. Code).

TheHighPriority CorrectiveAction CompletionReportandassociatedProfessionalEngineer
Certificationindicatecorrectiveactionfor the above-referencedsite was conductedin accordancewith
the CorrectiveActionPlanapprovedby theillinois EPA. The CorrectiveAction CompletionReport
demonstratesthattherequirementsofSection57.7(c)(l)(E),of theAct and35 ill. Adm. Code
732.409(a)(2)havebeensatisfied.

Baseduponthe certificationby JinanYan,aLicensedProfessionalEngineer,andpursuantto Section
57.10of theAct (415 ILCS 5/57.10),yourrequestfor ano furtherremediationdeterminationis granted
underthe conditionsandtermsspecifiedin thisletter.

Issuanceofthis No FurtherRemediationLetter (Letter), basedon the certificationof the Licensed
ProfessionalEngineer,signifies that: (1) all statutoryandregulatorycorrectiveactionrequirements
applicableto theoccurrencehavebeencompliedwith; (2) all correctiveactionconcerningthe
remediationof theoccurrencehasbeencompleted;and(3) no furthercorrectiveactionconcerningthe
occurrenceis necessaryfor theprotectionofhumanhealth,safety,andthe environment.Pursuantto
Section57.10(d)oftheAct, thisLettershallapplyin favorof the followingparties:

1. Illinois StateToll Highway Authority, the owneror operatorof the undergroundstoragetank
system(s).

2. Any parentcorporationor subsidiaryofsuchowneror operator.

R~KFORD—4302 Noah Main S~et,Rockford, IL 61103 —(815) 987- arrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-313 EXHIBIT St., Peoria IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA —7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) ~, outh First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(217) ~ all Street, Collinsvi(le, IL 62234 — (618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., ~ 993-7200
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3. Any co-owneror co-operator,eitherby joint tenancy,right-of-survivorship,oranyotherparty
sharinga legalrelationshipwith the owneror operatorto whoth~héLétteris issued.

4. Anyholderof abeneficialinterestof alandtrust or inter vivos trustwhetherrevocableor
irrevocable.

5. Any mortgageeor trusteeof adeedof trustof suchowneror operator.

6. Any successor-in-interestof suchowneror operator.

7. Any transfereeof suchowneroroperatorwhetherthetransferwasby sale.bankruptcy
proceeding,partition,dissolutionof marriage,settlementor adjudicationofanycivil action,
charitablegift, or bequest.

8. Anyheir or deviseeof suchowneror operator.

This Letter andall attachments,includingbut not limited to theLeakingUndergroundStorageTank
EnvironmentalNotice, mustbefiled within 45 daysof receiptas asingle instrumentwith theOffice of
theRecorderor RegistrarofTitles in thecountyin whichthe above-referencedsite is located. Thisj~etter
shallnot be effectiveuntil officially recordedby theOffice of theRecorderor Registrarof Titles of the
applicablecountyin accordancewith Illinois lawso it formsapermanentpartof thechainoftitle for the
above-referencedproperty. Within 30 daysofthis Letterbeingrecorded,anaccurateandofficial copyof
thisLetter, asrecorded,shallbe obtainedandsubmittedto the Illinois EPA. For recordingpurposes,it is
recommendedthattheLeakingUndergroundStorageTankEnvironmentalNotice of thisLetterbethe
firstpageofthe instrumentfiled.

CoNDITIoNs AND TERMSOF APPROVAL

LEVEL OFREMEDIATION ANDLAND USELIMITATIONS

1. The remediationobjectiveshavebeenestablishedin accordancewith anindustriallcommercial
landuselimitation. Theremediationobjectivesfor the above-referencedsite,moreparticularly
describedin theLeakingUndergroundStorageTankEnvironmentalNotice of thisLetter,were
establishedin accordancewith therequirementsof theTieredApproachto CorrectiveAction
Objectives(35 Ill. Adrn. Code742)rules.

2. As aresultofthereleasefrom theundergroundstoragetanksystem(s)associatedwith the above-.
referencedincident, theabove-referencedsite, moreparticularlydescribediii the attached
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankEnvironmentalNotice of thisLetter, shallnot be usedin a
mannerinconsistentwith the following landuselimitation: The landuseshallbe
industrial/commercial.Thegroundwaterunderthe site shallnot be usedasapotablewater
supply.

3. Thelanduselimitation specifiedin this Lettermayberevisedif:

a. Furtherinvestigationorremedialactionhasbeenconductedthatdocumentsthe
attainmentof objectivesappropriatefor thenewlanduse;and
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b. A newNo FurtherRemediationLetteris obtainedandrecordedin accordancewith Title
XVII of theAct andregulationsadoptedthereunder.

PREVENTIVE,ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4. Preventive: Thegroundwaterunderthesite describedin theattachedLeakingUnderground
StorageTankEnvironmentalNotice of this Lettershallnot be usedas apotable
supplyof water. No personshall construct,install,maintain,orutilize apotable
watersupplywell. In accordancewith Section3.65 of theAct, “potable” means
generallyfit for humanconsumptionin accordancewith acceptedwatersupply
principlesandpractices.

Engineering: None.

Institutional: ThisLettershallberecordedas apermanentpart of the chainof title for the
above-referencedsite,’moreparticularlydescribedin theattachedLeaking
UndergroundStorageTankEnvironmentalNoticeofthis Letter.

5. Failure to establish,operate,andmaintaincontrolsin full compliancewith theAct, applicable
regulations,andthe approvedCorrectiveActionPlan,if applicable,mayresultin voidanceof this
Letter.

OTHERTERMS

6. Any contaminatedsoil or groundwaterremovedor excavatedfrom, or disturbedat, theabove-
referencedsite, moreparticularlydescribedin the LeakingUndergroundStorageTank
EnvironmentalNotice ofthisLetter, mustbehandledin accordaiicewith all applicablelawsand
regulationsunder35 Iii. Adm. CodeSubtitleG.

7. Furtherinformationregardingtheabove-referencedsitecanbe obtainedthroughawritten request
undertheFreedomof InformationAct (5 ILCS 140) to:

flhinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Attention: FreedomofInformatiOn‘Act Officer
BureauofLand - #24

1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

8. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.704,shouldthe Illinois EPAseekto voidthisLetter, the
Illinois EPAshallprovidenoticeto the owneror operatorof the leakingundergroundstoragetank
system(s)associatedwith the above-referencedincidentandthe currenttitle holderofthe real
estateon whichthetankswerelocated,at their lastknownaddresses.Thenoticeshallspecif~’the
causefor the voidance,explain theprovisionsfor appeal,anddescribethe factsin supportof the
voidance. Specific actsor omissionsthatmayresultin the voidanceofthis Letter include,but
shallnotbe limited to:
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a. Any violation of institutionalcontrolsor industrial/commerciallanduserestrictions;

b. The failureto operateandmaintainpreventiveor engineeringcontrolsor to complywith
anyapplicablegroundwatermonitoringplan;

c. The disturbanceor removalof contaminationthathasbeenleft in-placein accordance
with the CorrectiveActionPlanor CompletionReport;

d. Thefailure to complywith the recordingrequirementsfor the Letter;

e. Obtainingthe Letterby fraudor misrepresentation;or

f. Subsequentdiscoveryof contaminants,not identified aspartof theinvestigativeor
remedialactivitiesuponwhichthe issuanceof theLetterwasbased,thatposea threatto
humanhealthor the environment.

Submitanaccurateandofficial copyof thisLetter, asrecorded,to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

If youhaveanyquestionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactthe Illinois EPAprojectmanager,
Carol Hawbaker,at 217/782-5713. -

anyA. Chappel,P.E.
UnitManager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTank Section
Divisionof RemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

I{AC:CLH

Attachments: Leaking UndergroundStorageTankEnvironmentalNotice

c: Wight
DivisionFile



PREPAREDBY:

Name: JeffreyS. Dailey, P.E.

Illinois StateToll HighwayAuthority

Address: Tn-StateTollway (1-94) Northbound

LakeForest,IL 60045

RETIJRNTO:

Name: JeffreyS. Dailey, P.E.
Illinois StateToll HighwayAuthority

Address: 2700OgdenAvenue

DownersGrove,IL 60515

(TUE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFERENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE No

FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND THE

REMAINDER OF THE No FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OR

REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF LAKE COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED BELOW IS LOCATED.

Illinois EPANumber: 0970805037
LUSTIncident No.: 941628, 941813, 20011643, 20021646 and 20030822
Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, the owner and/or operator of the leaking underground storage tank
system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident,whoseaddressis2700OgdenAvenue,Downers
Grove, IL 60515,hasperformedinvestigativeand/orremedialactivitiesforthe site identified as follows:

1. LegalDescriptionorReferenceto aPlat ShowingtheBoundaries:Thatpartof Sections25 and
36 in Township44 NorthRange11 Eastof the Third PrincipalMeridian describedas follows:
Commencingatthe southwestcornerof thesouthwestquarterof saidsection25; thencesouth89
degrees46’22” Eastof the southline of saidSouthwestquarter,865.23feetto thewesterlyright
of wayof the Tn-StateTollway; thencenorth44 degrees22’ 12” East 208.31 feet to point 125.00
feetwestas measuredperpendicularto, the centerlineof saidtn-statetollway; thencenorth 86
degrees17’ 33” East181.81 feetto thepointof beginning;thencenorth 86 degreesl7’,33” East
68.25 feet; thencesouth44 degrees07’ 38” east602.43feet, thencesouth00 degrees06’ 21” East
560.00feet; thencesouth46 degrees01’ 37” west317.64feet; thencesouth26 degrees27’ 04”
west246.04feet; thencesouth12 degrees25’ 08” west,230.57feet; thencenorth73 degrees18’
24” west94.18feet; thencenorth5 degrees42’ 41” east,42.95 feet, thencenorth08 degrees28’
58” east51.26feet; thencenorth04 degrees27’ 09” west116.74.feet; thencenorth00 degrees
06’ 21” west1188.34feet; thencenorth01 degrees23’ 00” west182.70feet; thencenorth08
degrees21’ 04” west46.64feetto thepointofbeginningin LakeCountyIllinois.

2. CommonAddress: Tn-StateToliway (1-94) Northbound,LakeForest,IL 60045
3. RealEstateTax Index/ParcelIndexNumber: 11-36-100-018-8001and11-36-100-018-8002
4. Site Owner: illinois StateToll Highway Authority

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankEnvironmentalNotice



5. LandUseLimitation: The landuseshallbe industrial/commercial.The groundwaterunderthe
site shallnot be usedas apotablewatersupply.

6. Seethe attachedNo FurtherRernediationLetterfor otherterms.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice



~.;, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300,CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVCH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

RECORDINGREQUIREMENTSFOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Introduction
TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’s(Illinois EPA) BureauofLand/Leaking
UndergroundStorageTankSectionissuesaNo FurtherRemediation(NFR)Letteraftera
demonstration of compliance with Title XVI oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct andapplicable
regulationsis made.TheNFR Lettersignifiesthat: (1) all statutoryandregulatorycorrective
actionrequirementsapplicableto theoccurrencehavebeencompliedwith, (2) all corrective
action concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed, and(3) no further
correctiveactionconcerningtheoccurrenceis necessaryso longasthesiteis usedin accordance
with the termsandconditionsof theNFR Letter.

Significance
Whenproperlyrecorded,theNFR Letterholds legal significancefor all applicableparties
outlined at Section 57.10(d) of the Environmental Protection Act. (See 415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) If
notproperlyrecorded,the Illinois EPA will take steps to void the NFRLetter in accordancewith
theregulations.

Duty to Record
The duty to record theNFR Letter is mandatory. You mustsubmit the NFR Letter, with a
copy of any applicable institutional controls proposedas part of a corrective action
completion report, to the Office of the Recorderor theRegistrar of Titles ofthe county in
which the site is locatedwithin 45daysafter receiptoftheNFR Letter. You must record the
NFR Letter and any attachments. The NFR Letter shall be filed in accordancewith Illinois
law sothat it forms a permanentpart of the chain of title to ensurecurrent and future
usersof the property will be informed of the conditions and terms of approval including
level of remediation; land uselimitations; and preventive,engineering, and institutional
controls. A certified or otherwiseaccurateand official copyof the NFR Letter and any
attachments,asrecorded,must be submitted to the Illinois EPA. Failure to record the
NFR Letter in accordancewith the regulations will maketheNFR Letter voidable.

For More Information
Pleaserefer to Tiered Approach to CorrectiveAction Objectives(TACO) Fact Sheet3 available
from theIllinois EPA by calling 1-888-299-9533orby accessingit on theIllinois EPAWebsite
at http://www.epa.state.il.us/land/taco/3-no-further-remediation-letters.html.

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815)987-7760 • DES PLANES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 —(847) 294-4000
ELGIN — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614—1309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 —(217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 Mall Street, Co!linsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959— (618) 993-7200 -
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EARL A. DEUTSCH -

PAUL M. LEVY
TERRY L. ENGEL LAW OFFICES
FRANK P. COHEN
JERRY I. RUDMAN
MICHAEL J. DEVINE DEUTSCH, LEVY & ENGEL
STUART SERKS
KENNETH W. FUNK CHARTERED E-mail: Iawyers@dlec.com
PHILLIP J. ZISOOK SUITE 1700 Website: www.dlec.com
DENNIS E. FRISBY FACSIMILE, (312) 34e-I,s5~

STEVEN B. ISAACSON 225 WEST WASHINGTON STREET _____

ALVIN J. HELFGOT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 . COUNSEL

JOEL A. STEIN MARSHALL D~KROLICK
BRIAN D. SAUCIER ARTHUR J. SABIN
JAMES E. O’HALLORAN (312) 346-1460

AARON B. ZARKOWSKY

LEO G. AUBEL
KAREN KAVANAGH MACK

JEFFREY B. HORWITZ
MOVENDA MUTHARIKA KNAPP

DAVID J. BEN-DOV Q + i-s ‘~A
CATHERINE GLENN JOELSON L)epLemuer ..flJ,

GREGORY A. FREZADOS
LEE E. FARBMAN

Via Facsimile:(217)782-9807 RECE~~
And Regular U. S. Mail bivisjo~of’

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency ~P~I
Division of Legal Counsel OCT 0
1021 North Grand Avenue East 4 z004
P.O.Box 19276 ~flVironment
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 A Protectj0~
Attention: JohnKim, Esq. 9ency.

Re: LFC #0970805037- Lake County;
LakeForest/LakeForestOasisEast
Tn-StateToliway (1-94),Northbound
Lust IncidentNos. 941628,941813,20011643,20021646and20030822

Dear Mr. Kim: - - -

The undersigned, as a Special Assistant Attorney General,representsthe Illinois State
Toll HighwayAuthority in connectionwith the referencedLUST Incidents. I havereceiveda
copy of the Agency’s letters, dated September 1, 2004, modifying the Authority’s Corrective
Action Completion Report previously submitted to the Agency. A copy of that letter is enclosed.

Please be advised that the Authority does not agree with the Agency’s decisionas set
forth in its letter of September 1, 2004 nor with its decision modifying the underlyingHigh
Priority Action Plan and Budget; however, in hopesof resolving the open issueswith the
Agency, and avoiding the necessity of an appeal to the Illinois Pollution Control Board, our
client hereby requests an extension, pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.8 of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, to extend the period within which it may appeal the Agency’s
decision for an additional ninety (90) days.

- 193295.1

EXHIBIT



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
September30,2004
PageTwo

It is our understandingthat upon receiptof this letter you will proceedto preparethe
necessarymotion for filing with Illinois Pollution Control Boardto effectuatethe extension. If
your understanding is other than as indicated herein or if I can provide any further information,
please let us know immediately.

Your assistance and cooperationis appreciated.

Very truly yours,

KWF/alj
Enclosures
cc: Victor Azar, Esq.

Mr. RobinMartel

FunkKenneth

193295.1



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on October13, 2004, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueandcorrectcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First Classpostageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Guim,Clerk KennethW. Funk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard Deutsch,Levy & Engel
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 225 WestWashingtonStreet
100 WestRandolphStreet Suite1700
Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60606
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


